UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

Sarah Aktepy NO. 16-2495
David Blakely NO. 16-2496
Bettie Curry NO. 16-2497
Taylor Daniels NO. 16-2498
Dewey Herman Hall NO. 16-2499
Frantz Merino Jean NO. 16-2500
Jonathan Keefe NO. 16-2501
John Martin NO. 16-2502
Hugh Matthews NO. 16-2503
Thomas Meissgeier NO. 16-2504
Herbert Mitchell Miller NO. 16-2505
Gina Mote NO. 16-2506
Marvin Myers NO. 16-2507
Leslie Punt NO. 16-2510
William Rhodes NO. 16-2511
Petitioners,
V.

Robert A. McDonald,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS’ NOTICE OF INTENT TO AMEND PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS AND OTHER RELIEF

On September 14, 2016, the Court denied Petitioners’ motions for consolidation in
the above-captioned cases, holding that Petitioners had not provided sufficient facts to
permit the Court to evaluate the consolidation requests. Each of these Petitioners has an
appeal pending. Each faces what the Secretary admits to be a minimum four-year delay
on those appeals. Although Petitioners contend that these facts constitute the necessary

common facts justifying consolidation, in light of the Court’s Orders, Petitioners



respectfully note their intent to file forthwith amended petitions in each of the above-

captioned cases.

This 16th day of September, 2016.

/s/ John A. Chandler

John A. Chandler

Elizabeth V. Tanis

KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, GA 30309-3521
Telephone: (404) 572-4600
jchandler@kslaw.com
etanis@kslaw.com

[s/ Stephen D. Raber
Stephen D. Raber

Thomas G. Hentoff

Liam J. Montgomery
Charles L. McCloud
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone (202) 434-5000
sraber@wc.com
thentoff@wc.com
Imontgomery@wc.com
Imccloud@wce.com

Attorneys for Petitioners



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of September, 2016, the foregoing
materials will be filed with the Court and sent to all parties of record by operation of the
Court’s electronic filing system.

/s/ Liam J. Montgomery
Liam J. Montgomery




